
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 May 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman -   
Deputy Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
 
Councillors: Roger Belson 

Michael Gibbard 
Pete Handley 

 

Charles Mathew 
Anne Purse 

Keith Strangwood 
 

John Tanner 
David Turner 

Nicholas P. Turner 
 

 
Notes: Venue: Committee Rooms 1&2 

Date of next meeting: 29 July 2010 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman -  
   
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 8102625904 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services May 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2010/11 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman for the 2010/11 Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 (GI5) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

6. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 

7. Oxfordshire County Council Carbon Management (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report by Head of Sustainable Development (GI7). 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Kent, Environment & Climate Change Manager (tel. 01865 
815089) 
 
The report provides an overview of what Oxfordshire County Council is doing to hit its 
carbon reduction targets, and how it is looking to address the new financial and 
legislative drivers to hit current and future carbon reduction targets.   
 
10:10 am  Presentation by Susan Kent. 
 
10:20 am  Select Committee question and answer session. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 
(a) note the work conducted by the carbon management programme over the 

past six months; 
 

(b) advise on planned work, particularly with regard to: 
 
(1) converting 14,000 street lights to part-night lighting; 

 
(2) developing a Schools Carbon Reduction Strategy; 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
(c) appoint a task group to consider further and report back. 

8. The County Council's Arrangements for Winter Maintenance of Roads and 
Footways (Snow Review)  

 

 11:20 am 
 
Update by Councillor Rodney Rose, Cabinet Member for Transport.   
 
Contact Officer:  Steve Howell, Head of Transport (tel. 01865 815845) 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and comment to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, and to give further consideration at the next meeting.   

9. Local Transport Plan 3  
 

 12 noon 
 
On 10 March 2010 the Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the Local Transport 
Plan 3 Scrutiny Working Group and the report to Cabinet entitled Local Transport Plan 
2011-2030 Draft Policies.  The Committee referred points and queries raised during 
discussion to the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure.   
 
On 16 March 2010 the Cabinet approved policies as the basis for the development of a 
draft Local Transport Plan and noted the timetable for the completion of the Plan. 
 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (for the Working Group) will update the Committee.  
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and comment to the Cabinet Member for 
Growth & Infrastructure.  

10. Homes & Communities Agency Single Conversion: Local Investment Plan (LIP) 
(Pages 11 - 56) 

 

 12:40 pm 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Walker, Spatial Planning Manager (tel. 01865 815588) 
 
On 10 March 2010 the Scrutiny Committee considered a report to Cabinet entitled 
Homes & Communities Agency Single Conversation: Local Investment Plan (GI5) and 
referred points and queries raised during discussion to the Cabinet Member for Growth 
& Infrastructure. 
 
On 16 March 2010 the Cabinet resolved to delegate to the Head of Sustainable 
Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the  Cabinet Member 
for Growth & Infrastructure authority to agree to and sign off the final Local Investment 
Plan. The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure undertook to update the Growth 
& Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee as work progressed.  
 
The Committee asked that the final document (the LIP) be brought back for information.  



- 3 - 
 

 

The main document is attached (GI10) and the appendices are available from the 
contact officer upon request.   
 
The Committee is invited to note the Cabinet decision and receive an update from 
the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure.   

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

11. Forward Plan  
 

 12:55 pm 
 
The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet bef
[...]
rest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 March 2010 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 11.55 am. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (in place of Councillor Michael 
Gibbard) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor   Ian Hudspeth     (for Agenda Items 5 and 6 ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
C. Brodie-Levinsohn (Corporate Core), S. Whitehead 
(Corporate Core) 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 J. Disley (Transport Policy & Strategy), Katie Pritchett 

(Corporate Core) 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

9/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Michael Gibbard for whom 
Councillor Melinda Tilley substituted.   
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



GI3 

10/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2010 were approved and signed 
subject to the correction to the list of those present to show that Councillor David 
Turner was in attendance and that Councillor Belson was a temporary appointment 
replacing Councillor Nicholas Turner and not Councillor David Turner as indicated. 
 
Following comments from Councillor Mathew in relation to the Flooding Review it was 
agreed that a list of comments being gathered by Councillor Mathew on the maps 
provided by the Environment Agency (and available on their web site) be circulated to 
members of the Committee. 
 

11/10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the Local Transport Plan 3 Scrutiny 
Working Group and the report to Cabinet entitled Local Transport Plan 2011-2030 
Draft Policies. On the suggestion of the Chairman it was agreed that the following 
points and queries raised during discussion be referred to the Cabinet Member for 
Growth & Infrastructure. 

(A) Report of the Local Transport Plan 3 Scrutiny Working Group 

 
(1) Committee Members queried how the Council would handle expectation in the 

towns and villages created by the consultation on the long list. The Cabinet 
Member for Growth & Infrastructure and officers acknowledged the importance 
of managing expectations, particul
[...]
use the goals when looking at schemes they 
were putting forward. He felt that the goals should be prioritised and referred to 
the process undertaken by NAG’s that asked the public not just what they 
wanted but also to prioritise what they wanted most and least. 

(5) Councillor Nicholas Turner suggested that policy ND1 would be an appropriate 
place to incorporate reference to planning for specific routes. 

(6) Councillor Nicholas Turner felt that there should be some reference to the 
proposed high speed rail link. Councillor David Turner commented that 
improving rail links was a very long term project and referred to the work on 
upgrading the Cotswold Line. This had taken 15 years and consultants had 
been paid for to undertake preparatory work. 

(7) Councillor David Turner asked that there be reconsideration of using Park & 
Ride facilities as a destination for buses from the villages, improving their 

Page 4



GI3 

services and taking buses out of the centre. Councillor Mathew commented 
that it was his belief that all cross country buses should be start from the Park 
& Ride.  

(8) Councillor Hudspeth responding to a query from Councillor David Turner about 
support for public transport services to hospitals undertook to discuss the 
matter with him outside the meeting. 

(9) Responding to comments from Councillor Purse about AT2, The Cabinet 
Member undertook to look again at the wording. 

(10) Councillor Mathew asked that in referring to bridle paths and other public rights 
of way the safety of horses be included. 

  
 

12/10 HOMES & COMMUNITIES AGENCY SINGLE CONVERSATION:LOCAL 
INVESTMENT PLAN (CIL)  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered a report to Cabinet entitled Homes & 
Communities Agency Single Conversation: Local Investment Plan. On the suggestion 
of the Chairman it was agreed that the following points and queries raised during 
discussion be referred to the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure. 
 
(1) Councillor Tanner welcomed the report, commenting that the economic drivers 

set out in it would help to focus resources and avoid duplication. 

(2) Councillor Nicholas Turner welcomed the prioritisation of sites at a strategic 
level but stressed that it must be a living document responding to changes. 

(3) Ian Walker, responding to a query from Councillor Mathew clarified the layout 
of the columns and undertook to ensure that the final document was clear. 
With reference to the inclusion of some schemes under more than one 
category an amended list would be submitted to Cabinet. It was agreed that 
this amended list be circulated to Committee Members. 

(4) Councillor David Turner commented that the report was to be signed off 
outside the Cabinet meeting and queried whether there would be another 
opportunity for call in by this Committee. Councillor Purse asked whether this 
was the last opportunity for the Committee to see the document. The 
committee officer undertook to confirm that there was no right of call in at sign 
off stage. It was agreed that the final document be brought back to the 
Committee for information. 

(5) Councillor Nimmo-Smith felt that the devil would be in the detail behind the 
document and was advised that the detail was to be developed through the 
Local Investment Agreement.   

Page 5



GI3 

 
13/10 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
No forward plan items were identified for future consideration. 
 

14/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
It was noted that an updated work programme would be circulated and that the 
following items were included/under consideration: 
 

• The County Council’s arrangements for winter maintenance of roads and 
footways (Snow Review) 

• Wind power – discussion ongoing with Councillor Lindsay-Gale 
• Carbon Management 
• Bio Diversity 
• LTP3 - October 

 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



GIMAY1310R020.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CARBON MANAGEMENT 
 

Report by Head of Sustainable Development 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report provides an overview of what Oxfordshire County Council is doing 

to hit its carbon reduction targets, and how it is looking to address the new 
financial and legislative drivers to hit current and future carbon reduction 
targets. 
 
Oxfordshire County Council’s Carbon Targets 
 

2. Over the past couple of years Oxfordshire County Council has been working 
towards two complementary carbon reduction targets:   

 
• The first is the Carbon Management Programme’s 18% carbon 

reduction by March 2012 target (based on 2005/6 emissions) launched 
in 2007.   

• The second target is the National Indicator 185 Local Area Agreement 
target which the council signed up to with the five district councils in 
2008.  The NI185 target looks to achieve an overall 6% carbon 
reduction across all the councils’ activity by March 2011 (based on 
2008/9 emissions). Although this target was agreed after the 18% 
target was established, it is in line with the county council’s existing 
action plans to reduce carbon emissions. 

 
Carbon Management Programme 

 
3. In 2007 the county council launched the Carbon Management Programme 

and associated 18% carbon reduction target.  The Carbon Management 
Strategy and Implementation Plan (SIP) details how the county council can 
achieve the target within the 5 years.  Within the SIP is an overarching action 
plan which is reviewed on an annual basis enabling resources to be focused 
on carbon reduction activities.    
 

4. To meet these targets the work that the county council has undertaken has 
focussed on: 

 
• Improving energy management within buildings 
• Improving the efficiency of ICT equipment  
• Improving the energy efficiency of our street lighting 
• Reducing car mileage travelled at work 
• Reducing waste going to landfill from our buildings 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



GI 
 
 

GIMAY1310R020.doc 

 
5. Some achievement
[...]
ganisations. 

 
11. The CRC Energy Efficiency scheme will require the county council to move 

into new carbon management territory including forecasting carbon emissions, 
incorporating carbon into strategic decisions, and trading on a competitive 
market to reduce the financial risk the council is exposed to through the 
scheme.   
 

Page 9



GI 
 
 

GIMAY1310R020.doc 

Future carbon reduction work 
 
12. Oxfordshire County Council is looking to implement further carbon reduction 

measures during 2010/11 – 2011/12 by:  
• Converting 14,000 street lights to part-night lighting  
• Reduce mileage travelled at work by 10%  
• Continue to improve energy efficiency of our buildings  
• Develop a Schools Carbon Reduction Strategy specifically designed to 

support schools with reducing their carbon footprint. 
 

Conclusion 
 

13. Through the implementation of the approved actions within the Carbon 
Management Programme’s SIP the council has achieved carbon reduction in 
a number of key areas.  It is apparent, however, that through new carbon 
reduction drivers and external pressures that may lead to increasing carbon 
emissions (such as those imposed on schools) the council will need to 
continue to evolve its approach to reducing its carbon footprint.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
14. The Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

(a) note the work conducted by the carbon management programme 
over the past six months; 

 
(b) advise on planned work, particularly with regard to: 
 

(1) converting 14,000 street lights to part-night lighting; 
 
(2) developing a Schools Carbon Reduction Strategy; 
 

(c) appoint a task group to consider further and report back. 
 
 
 
CHRIS COUSINS 
Head of Sustainable Development 
 
Contact Officer Susan Kent, Environment and Climate Change Manager 

Tel: (01865) 815089 
 
May 2010 

Page 10



31 March 2010

Spatial Planning and Infastructure Partnership

Oxfordshire Local 
Investment Plan

GI_MAY1310R03.pdf

Agenda Item 10

Page 11



Oxfordshire Local Investment Plan

2

Spatial Planning and Infastructure Partnership

Page 12



Oxfordshire Local Investment Plan

3

Foreword
I know I speak 
for all the 
District Councils 
in Oxfordshire 
and the County 
Council too 
when I say how 
pleased we were 
when Oxfordshire 
was selected by 
the Homes and 
Communities 
Agency (HCA) as 

one of the pilot areas for their new Single 
Conversation. We agreed with the HCA 
that the Spatial Planning and Infrastructure 
Partnership (SPIP) and its supporting 
Executive Group would conduct the Single 
Conversation on behalf of Oxfordshire. We 
are grateful to David Edwards, Regional 
Director for the South East, and his team 
for selecting us as one of their pilots and 
for working with us to prepare this Local 
Investment Plan (LIP).

The LIP outlines and integrates, for the first 
time, the housing, economic development 
and infrastructure plans for the next 
20 years of Cherwell, Oxford, South 
Oxfordshire, Vale of White Horse and West 
Oxfordshire District Councils, Oxfordshire 
County Council, the Oxfordshire Primary 
Care Trust, the Highways Agency, Network 
Rail, and the Environment Agency. It lays out 
how we are all working together to deliver 
new housing as part of creating sustainable 
communities.

This LIP provides a robust foundation for 
our continuing conversation with the 
HCA as we move on to discuss and agree 
the Local Investment Agreement. We will 
do this in light of the publication of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and 
confirmation of the nature of future HCA 
funding streams and the funds allocated to 
the South East and Oxfordshire.

At the same time, the LIP adds value to a 
number of current discussions, including 
economic development across the county, 
the next Local Transport Plan, and the 
five Local Development Frameworks. It is 
necessarily an evolving document, which we 
will review and update regularly.

We finalise this LIP just as we are heading 
into a General Elec
[...]
ransport infrastructure that 
will support the planned growth; and will 
bid for public funding.

The key issue in the emerging LTP3 is the 
need to secure transport investment, which 
will enable development to go ahead, 
support the growth and competitiveness 
of the local economy, and make it easier to 
get around the county, while reducing the 
impact of transport on the environment, 
tackling climate change, and promoting 

Page 54



Oxfordshire Local Investment Plan

45

healthy, safe and sustainable travel.

The LIP will support SPIP in informing and 
testing LTP3 as it progresses through crucial 
consultation stages.  

Community Infrastructure Levy

The LIP will be vital in informing SPIP 
members’ individual and collective 
thinking on the transition from Section 
106 agreements to the new Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

SPIP has agreed to use the Local Investment 
Plan (LIP) and Local Investment Agreement 
(LIA) as a basis for advising the local planning 
authorities on development-related 
infrastructure needed by local government 
(particularly County Council) services; and 
by other providers. This advice will help local 
planning authorities decide on infrastructure 
planning in their LDFs and on whether 
to introduce CIL or other ways of getting 
contributions from developments.

Oxfordshire Economic Strategy

The LIP will be an important document in 
informing and testing the future Oxfordshire 
Economic Strategy, which SPIP is also 
responsible for. This LIP has been prepared 
in parallel with the County Council’s 
Oxfordshire Economic Assessment (EA).  
The LIP and the EA will inform the issues 
that need to be addressed in the Economic 
Strategy.

South East Regional Strategy 

The LIP will inform the production of the 
South East Regional Strategy by the South 
East England Partnership Board (SEEPB).  The 
new document will replace the adopted 
South East Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy) 
and the Regional Economic Strategy, and 
will cov
[...]
........................................................

Councillor Ian Hudspeth
Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Infrastructure, Oxfordshire County Council

............................................................................................................................................

Councillor Ann Ducker
Leader, South Oxfordshire District Council

............................................................................................................................................

Councillor Tony de Vere
Leader, Vale of White Horse District Council

............................................................................................................................................

Councillor Barry Norton
Leader, West Oxfordshire District Council

............................................................................................................................................

David Edwards
Homes and Communities Agency

The LIP will be held by SPIP and the HCA.  
The HCA will formally seal this document. It 
will be publicly accessible through the local 
authorities’ and HCA websites. 

Date:  31 March 2010

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Oxfordshire County Council Carbon Management
	10 Homes & Communities Agency Single Conversion: Local Investment Plan (LIP)



Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 May 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.45 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth (for Agenda Items 7, 9 &10) 
Councillor Rodney Rose (for Agenda Item 8) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Geoff Malcolm & Liz Johnston (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
7,8,9 
8 
10 

Chris Cousins (Environment & Economy)  
Steve Howell (Environment & Economy) 
Susan Kent (Environment & Economy) 
Ian Walker (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

15/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Turner seconded by Councillor Gibbard and 
carried nem. con.) that Councillor Nimmo-Smith be elected Chairman for the 2010/11 
Council Year.   
 

16/10 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 



GI3 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Nimmo-Smith seconded by Councillor 
Gibbard and carried nem. con.) that Councillor Nicholas P. Turner be elected Deputy 
Chairman for the 2010/11 Council Year.   
 

17/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apology for Absence Substitute 
Councillor Anne Purse - 
 
 

18/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Councillor Turner declared a personal interest in respect of: 
 
Item 7 Oxfordshire County Council Carbon Management - as a dairy farmer; 
 
Item 8 County Council Arrangements for Winter Maintenance of Roads & Footways 
(Snow Review) - as a farmer and chairman of an NFU group.  
 

19/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 (GI5) were approved and signed.  
 

20/10 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CARBON MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report (GI7) which provided an overview of what 
Oxfordshire County Council was doing to hit its carbon reduction targets, and how it 
was looking to address the new financial and legislative drivers to hit current and 
future carbon reduction targets.   
 
Ms Kent, Environment & Climate Change Manager gave a presentation on the 
carbon management targets, progress to date and future work & drivers.  She then 
responded to questions and comments and invited members to advise  on the 
planned work (summarised in paragraph (b) below).   
 
The Committee noted that a report would be brought to scrutiny for comment in the 
future.  
 
AGREED:  to 
 
(a) note the work conducted by the carbon management programme over the past 

six months; 
 

(b) advise with regard to planned work: 
 



GI3 

- converting at least 14,000 street lights to part-night lighting within 2 years; 
 

- developing a Schools Carbon Reduction Strategy within 12 months and a 
draft/interim statement in 6 months and that there should be a strategic cross 
county method of implementation with consultation but with a method of 
enforcement;  
 

(c) appoint a lead member (Councillor N Turner) to liaise with officers on the 
various areas of the Council’s Carbon Management and report to the 
Committee on a regular (quarterly) basis; and 

 
(d) thank Ms Kent for her presentation and work.  
 

21/10 THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR WINTER 
MAINTENANCE OF ROADS AND FOOTWAYS (SNOW REVIEW)  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee discussed with Councillor Rose, Cabinet Member for Transport his 
proposals for a leaflet/publicity on the Council’s duties and arrangements for Winter 
maintenance of roads and footways.   
 
Councillor Rose stated that he was giving the Committee early notice of his intention 
to develop a Snow Leaflet for publication later this year and that he would welcome 
the views of scrutiny as part of the drafting process.  He circulated a summary (a 
copy of which is attached to the signed Minutes) of the aims of the proposed Leaflet 
and outlined the way in which it was being compiled.   
 
Key points arising during discussion included: 
 
The Committee supported Councillor Rose’s proposals in principle and welcomed the 
opportunity to comment at this early stage 
 
The leaflet should indicate clearly which agencies were responsible for the various 
aspects covered, with contact information provided where appropriate 
 
The Committee supported the involvement of relevant others in the leaflet’s 
preparation 
 
Links with the Council’s web pages were noted; both should be as comprehensive 
and easy to use as possible 
 
Media coverage was encouraged in order to promote the use of the leaflet and the 
web pages 
 
The Committee noted that the method of distribution and cost of the leaflet was still to 
be determined.   
 
Councillor Rose thanked the scrutiny committee members for their comments at this 
early stage.   
 



GI3 

22/10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Councillor Hudspeth,  Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure and Mr. Howell, 
Head of Transport updated the Committee on the consultation process on 
Oxfordshire’s third Local Transport Plan 2011-2030 (LTP3) which would set out the 
strategy for transport across the County for the next 20 years.  Views were being 
sought through drop-in events in Oxfordshire and the County Council’s Consultation 
Portal on what overall scenario the council should follow to develop our future 
strategies for transport in the County.   
 
Key points arising during discussion included: 
 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to comment at this stage 
 
The proposal to encourage as much feedback as possible from individuals, partners, 
councils and organisations was supported and welcomed 
 
Comments concerning specific matters such as the implications of airport  / rail 
development, the provision of financial support from others towards the infrastructure 
and access routes for example to schools and services could be put forward as part 
of the consultation to inform the final version of the Plan.  
 
AGREED:  to 
 
(a) appoint Councillor Keith Strangwood to the Working Group; and  
 
(b) thank Councillor Hudspeth and the Head of Transport for their update on the 

consultation process.   
 

23/10 HOMES & COMMUNITIES AGENCY SINGLE CONVERSION: LOCAL 
INVESTMENT PLAN (LIP)  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 

In March this year the Cabinet had considered a report on the work with the Homes 
and Communities Agency to develop a Local Investment Plan (LIP) and Local 
Investment Agreement (LIA) for Oxfordshire.  

Councillor Hudspeth  updated the Committee on the Oxfordshire Local Investment 
Plan (GI10), which was a working document.  The LIP had been  signed off by the 
Oxfordshire local authorities at the end of March and submitted to the Homes & 
Communities Agency. 

The LIA had been prepared to commit the parties (the Homes & Communities 
Agency) and local authorities) to implementing the LIP. The aim was for the LIA to be 
signed off by the Spatial Planning and Infrastructure Partnership (SPIP) at the end of 
June, following consideration by meetings of the Cabinet/Executive of the six 
Oxfordshire local authorities. 

One member expressed concern that page 42 of the Plan (Rural Housing) did not 
mention Culham Local Liaison Committee’s concern that the South Central 



GI3 

Oxfordshire Transport Study (SCOTS) did not include issues around transport to the 
Culham site.  
 
One member noted that page 22 did not mention that Banbury was an area of 
deprivation.   
 
AGREED: to note the update and thank Councillor Hudspeth.  
 

24/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Forward Plan:  
no topics from the current Forward Plan were identified for scrutiny.  
 
Future Business: 
the Chairman agreed to consider with officers a suggestion that the Committee invite 
a representative from RAF Brize Norton in relation to the infrastructure around the 
airfield and to report back to a future meeting.  
 

25/10 FINMERE QUARRY  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, lead member appointed to monitor recommendations 
from the Finmere Quarry Review updated the Committee as follows: 

• there had been 4 planning applications to the County Council and 1 
application to the district Council; all had been refused; 

• the Planning Inquiry against the refusals was scheduled for September 2010; 
• a small amount of waste was going into the site within the rules; there had 

been no reported odours or complaints from residents.  
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


